Regulation 2015 (“SEBI Listing Regulations”), the Board of Directors of the Company at their Meeting held today 

i.e. Thursday, the 18thDecember, 2025 have considered and approved the following: 

1. Raising of funds through issuance and allotment of equity shares of face value of Rs. 10 each(“Equity Shares”) 

for up to an aggregate amount of up to Rs. 15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crore only), on Rights basis on such 

terms (as decided by the Board of Directors or a duly constituted committee of the Board of Directors at a later 

date) to the eligible equity shareholders of theCompany, as on the record date (to be notified subsequently),

[...]

(ADR/GDR), qualified institutions placement, 
preferential allotment etc.); 

Rights Issue 

total number of securities proposed to be 
issued or the total amount for which the  
securities will be issued (approximately); 

Approximately for value not exceeding 
Rs.15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crores Only) 

Details as required in case of preferential issue, 
bonus issue, issuance of ADR/GDR, debt 
securities or other non-convertible securities 
and any cancellation or termination of proposal 
for issuance of securities including reasons 
thereof.